

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In re Application of <b>ANTHONY BANKS</b> For Executive Clemency.)	) Case No. S262365
--	--------------------

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF FIRST AMENDMENT COALITION'S  
MOTION TO UNSEAL CLEMENCY-RELATED COURT RECORDS**

David Snyder (State Bar No. 262001)  
Glen Smith (State Bar No. 106341)  
Sherene Tagharobi (State Bar No.  
327645)  
FIRST AMENDMENT COALITION  
534 Fourth Street, Ste. B  
San Rafael, CA 94901  
(415) 460-5060  
dsnyder@firstamendmentcoalition.org  
gsmith@firstamendmentcoalition.org  
stagharobi@firstamendmentcoalition.org

\*Thomas R. Burke (State Bar No.  
141940)  
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP  
505 Montgomery Street, Suite 800  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 276-6500  
(415) 276-6599 fax  
thomasburke@dwt.com

Selina MacLaren (State Bar No.  
300001)  
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP  
865 S. Figueroa St., Suite 2400  
Los Angeles, California 90017-2566  
(213) 633-6800  
(213) 633-6899 fax  
selinamaclaren@dwt.com

*Attorneys of Record for First Amendment Coalition*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. .... 4
- II. FAC’S MOTIONS TO UNSEAL. .... 6
  - A. The Wright Matter..... 6
  - B. Other Clemency Matters – And Motions Still Pending before  
This Court..... 7
  - C. The Banks Matter ..... 8
- III. THE CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION, THE CALIFORNIA  
RULES OF COURT AND THE COMMON LAW MANDATE  
PUBLIC ACCESS TO COURT RECORDS. .... 8
- IV. CONCLUSION. .... 12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. FTC*,  
710 F.2d 1165 (6th Cir. 1983) ..... 11

*Copley Press, Inc. v. Superior Court*,  
63 Cal. App. 4th 367 (1998) ..... 11

*Estate of Hearst*,  
67 Cal. App. 3d 777 (1977) ..... 11

*Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court*,  
457 U.S. 596 (1982)..... 11

*McNair v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n*,  
234 Cal. App. 4th 25 (2015) ..... 11

*Mushet v. Dept. of Public Service*,  
35 Cal. App. 630 (1917) ..... 10

*Pantos v. City & County of San Francisco*,  
151 Cal. App. 3d 258 (1984) ..... 10

*Richmond Newspapers v. Virginia*,  
448 U.S. 555 (1980)..... 12

*Sander v. State Bar*,  
58 Cal. 4th 300 (2013) ..... 10

*Savaglio v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.*,  
149 Cal. App. 4th 588 (2007) ..... 10

**STATUTES**

Penal Code

§ 4851..... 8

§ 4852..... 8

**RULES**

Cal. Rule of Court

2.550..... 4, 5  
2.550(d)..... 9  
2.550(e)(1) ..... 9  
8.45..... 5, 6, 8  
8.46..... 5, 6, 8  
8.46(d)(2) ..... 9  
8.46(d)(6) ..... 9  
8.47..... 6

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Cal. Const.

art. I, § 3(b)(1)..... 10  
art. V, § 8 ..... 4, 6  
art. V, § 8(a)..... 8
